

No. 21-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST
I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., DR. S.,
NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. MARY T. BASSETT,
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FORMER EEOC
EMPLOYEES AND TITLE VII RELIGIOUS
ACCOMMODATION EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RACHEL N. MORRISON
Counsel of Record
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 910
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1200
rmorrison@eppc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Title VII creates a floor of protection against religious discrimination.	3
II. New York’s vaccine mandate conflicts with Title VII.	8
III. Unlike New York’s mandate, federal vaccine mandates rightly recognize Title VII.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	5, 8
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 21A240 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022)	13
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , No. 21-717 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022).....	10
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 21A244 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022)	13
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	3, 4, 5

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 3, 4

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e 1, 3, 4

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2..... 3, 4, 10

42 U.S.C. 2000e-7 11

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10,
§ 2.61 (2021) 2, 8, 9, 11

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10,
§ 2.61 (2022) 9

Regulations

*COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency
Temporary Standard*,
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 13, 14

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination
Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. 1605.1 3-4

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination
Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. 1605.2 5, 6

Exec. Order No. 14043,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (2021) 12

*Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus
COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,*
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021) 13, 14

Other Authorities

EEOC, Compliance Manual: Religious
Discrimination § 12 (2021)*passim*

EEOC, Religious Accommodation Request Form 12

EEOC, What You Should Know About COVID-19
and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other
EEO Laws (last updated Mar. 14, 2022) 6, 7, 8

HHS Office for Civil Rights in Action, Bulletin:
Civil Rights, HIPAA, and the Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (Mar. 28, 2020) 14

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, Template:
Request for a Religious Exemption to the
COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement
(last updated Oct. 29, 2021) 12

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Civil Rights and
COVID-19* (last updated May 12, 2021) 14
